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. Extra copy

MF-200A
(Revised June 1954)

' Contract No. Idm-E ...m..229...........

UNlTED STATES OF AMERICA
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR’

DEFENSE MlNERALS EXP]‘.ORATION ADMINISTRATION

EXPLORATlON PlROJECT CONTRACT1
: (Shori Form) .

It is agreed ‘this - 19t day Of ‘ . O)Cté;bél; ‘ 195 )-.k between the
United States of- Amerlca, actlng through the Department o_f the Interlor Defense Mmerals Exploratlon
Administration, hereinafter called the “Government. Tand® o

¥ B m mzwe > ‘_emmm st '
.......... Siar m v ' : n.;. Y ﬁﬁﬁh@ T &ﬁﬁﬁ' \:‘*_‘l-_;ifm',ﬁ-..-.-_-....
enc Jasss X. Wulfenste i Raat 00 mm; B, Seorgs, G,
whose mailing address is . m m& m ME

¥y kWE

hereinafter called the “Operator ” as fo]]ows

ARTICLE 1 This contmct is entered 1nto under the authorlty of the Defense Production Act of
1950, as amended It cons1sts of thls form (MF-200A), the attached Exhibit “A” Annex I, and ............

The Operator shall not transfer or ass1gn this contract or any rlght thereunder without the written
consent of the Government. - Lo e "

ARTICLE 2. Opemtor s property mghts ——(a) The land which is the subject of this contract (here-
inafter called “the land”). is in the State of ... .&FiWGl.. . ... , County of . MEZwssr ... s
‘and is described in Annex 1.3 ' .

(b) The Operator represents and undertakes that: .

(1) The Operator is the * .. heex. L Of 5 oo,

in the land, in possession and entitled to possession for all of the purposes of this contract, under

.and by virtue of a® , T......recorded in Book , page

official records of said.County; and - '

‘ (2) The Operator’s right, title, or 1nterest (whether as owner, lessee, or otherwise) is subject
only to the following claims, liens, or encumbrances : PN .

(¢) The Subordination Agreement of the holder of any claim, lien, or encumbranee listed above,
and (if the Operator does not hold the legal tltle) the Consent to L1en of any holder of the legal t1ge

Spiica lanw Sor. eller, &%o r etc 2, attach%d &fozl}fﬁ é&t%d&%&i S L enell

' If sufficient space is not prov1ded in any blank, use an extra sheet of paper and refer to it in the blank.
t’ Inser% n)ame, and if an orgamzatlon, its nature (corporatlon and place of incorporation, partnership with names of
partners, etc
® State on a separate sheet marked “Annex I” the legal description or enough to identify the property, partxcularly
excluding any areas from which the production is not to be subject to the Government’s percentage royalty.
¢ Insert “owner,” “lessee,” “contract purchaser,” “locator,” ete.
- ®Insert “the entire 1nterest ”’ “the mineral rights,” “an undivided one-third,” éte,
® Insert “deed,” “lease,” “contract ” “location notice,” “patent,” etc < . ; :
’If not recorded, so indicate by. inserting “un,” . B Lo e 3ee0B18eg - -
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(d) The Operator shall preserve and maintain his right, title, and interest in the land and his right
to the possession thereof for the purposes of this contract, and shall devote the land and all existing
improvements, facilities, buildings, installations, and appurtenances to the purposes of this contract.
Until the lapse of the time within which the Government may make a certification of discovery or
development without any such certification having been made, and after any such certification has been
made, the Operator shall neither transfer, convey, nor surrender the land nor any right, title, or interest
therein, nor permit nor sufferr any claim, lien, or encumbrance thereon, without expressly referring to and
providing in the instrument of conveyance, lien, or encumbrance for the preservation of the Government’s
right to a percentage royalty on production and lien for the payment thereof. If the Government makes
no certification of discovery or development within the time limited in Article 7, it shall thereafter have
‘Izu()bc)la(tirn against the land or any production therefrom except for any productlon referred to in Article

ARTICLE 8. The exploration project. ———The proj ect is a search for indicated or undeveloped deposﬂ:s
of LPRY: T&\gor k to be performed
is described in Exhibit “A.” The O era ?’g on, o, b‘é& ke A AT i . shall commence
the work, and on or beforea‘f il (unless the Operator’s obl1gatlon to complete
the work is terminated-—see Article 8) shall complete the work.

ARTICLE 4. Performance of the work.—(a) Operator’s responsibility.—The work shall be per-
formed with reasonable diligence, efficiently, expertly, in a workmanlike manner, in accordance with
good mining standards and State regulations for health and safety and for liability. insurance covering
employment; and with suitable and adequate equipment, facilities, materials, supplies, and. labor, to
bring it to completlon within the time fixed.

(b) Government may inspect.—The Operator ‘'shall consult ‘with and inform the Government on all
phases of the work as it progresses. The Government may enter at all reasonable times to inspect the
work under the contract, and also after a certification of discovery or development to inspect production
operations and underground workings. The operator shall provide the Government with all reasonable
means of access for such inspections. .

ARTICLE 5. Contribution by the Government.—A fixéd cost for each unit of work to be performed
(per foot of drifting, per foot of drilling, per hour of operations, etc.) is hereby agreed upon, and
is set fortg in_Exhibit “A” in connection with the estimated tqtal cost of the project in the sum
of $. I K] : The Government will cont % ..... percent of the fixed unit costs as
work is performed, in a total sum not in excess of $.4 : Provided, That until the
Operator has rendered to the Government his final report and any final auditing required by the Gov-
ernment has been made, and a final settlement of the contract has been made, the Government may with-
hold from the last voucher or vouchers such sums as it sees fit not in excess of 10 percent of the estimated
total cost of the work. The Government will make its contribution on the basis of the monthly vouchers
referred to in Article 6 (b), but all payments by the Government are provisional only, subject to audit, until
the account between the Operator and the Government is finally audited and settled.. To the extent that
excesses over fixed unit costs or any excess over the estimated total cost may be necessary for the per-
formance of the work, the Operator shall incur and pay such excesses for his own account without con-
tribution by the Government The Government may make payments directly to mdependent contractors
and suppliers for the account of the Operator rather than to the Operator.

'ARTICLE 6. " Reports, accounts, audits.—(a) Operator’s records.—The Operator shall keep suit-
able records and accounts of the units of work performed and of any production in which the Govern-
ment may have an interest; and shall preserve those with respect to work performed for at least three
years after final payment by the Government, and those with respect to production for at least three
years after any obligation to pay royalties to the Government has terminated. The Government may
inspect and audit said records and accounts at any time, either by itself or by a certified public account-
ant. The Comptroller General of the United States or his representative, until the expiration of said
three-year periods, shall have access to and the right to examine any pertinent books, documents, papers,
and records of the Operator. All of the Operator’s vouchers and records and accounts relatmg thereto
and the Government’s payments thereof remain subject to adjustment until final audit by the Government.

(b) Progress reports and vouchers.—The Operator shall provide the Government with five copies
of monthly progress reports in three sections as follows: (1) Operator’s Monthly Report and Voucher
showing a detailed statement of units.of work performed during the reporting period; (2) .Operator’s
Unit Cost and Progress Report showing the various types of work performed durlng the reporting

perlod and the ﬁxed umtcosts 1ncurredfor each tyeo_wrk and (3) a Narrative Report of the work

16—70818-1
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performed during the reporting period including adequate engineering-geological maps or sketches, drill
hole logs and locations, and assay reports on samples taken concurrently with advance in mineralized
ground. (Forms for reporting under (1) and (2) above will be provided by the Government.)

(c) Final report.—Upon completion of the work or termination of the Government’s obligation to
contribute to costs, the Operator shall furnish the Government with five copies of a final report (in
addition to the final progress report and voucher). This final report shall include a geological and engi-
neering evaluation of the results of the work performed under the contract with an estimate of the ore
reserves resulting from such work, complete assay data, adequate geological and engineering maps or
sketches, and a summary of the work performed and the unit costs thereof.

(d) Report of sales.—The Operator shall provide the Government with suitable accounting and
documentary evidence covering all production to which the Government’s percentage royalty relates, such
as copies of smelter or concentrator settlement sheets, and certified accounts of production and:sale or
other disposition of production.

(e) Compliance with requirements.—If in the opinion of the Government any of the Operator’s
reports, records, or accounts are insufficient or incomplete, or if the Operator fails to make them, the
Government may procure the making or completion of such with suitable attachments as an expense of
the work to which the Operator shall contribute. The Government may withhold approval and payment
of any vouchers relating to insufficient or incomplete reports, records or accounts.

ARTICLE 7. Repayment by Operator—(a) Certification.—If the Government considers that a
discovery or development from which production may be made has resulted from the work, the Govern-
ment, at any time not later than six months after a sufficient final report and final account (see Article
6) has been rendered, may so certify in writing to the Operator. Such certification shall describe broadly
or indicate the nature of the discovery or development.

(b) Royalty on production.—The Operator, as principal if the Operator is the producer, or as surety
if the Operator is not the producer, shall pay to the Government a royalty on all minerals mined or
produced from the land, as follows: (1) regardless of any certification of discovery or development,
from the date of the contract until the lapse of the time within which the Government may make such
certification, or until the total net amount contributed by the Government without interest is fully repaid,
whichever occurs first; or (2) if the Government makes a certification of discovery or development,
within a period of ten years from the date of the contract, or until the total net amount contributed by
the Government without interest is fully repaid, whichever occurs first.

(¢) Basis for computation.—The Government’s royalty shall be a percentage of the gross proceeds
(including any bonuses, premiums, allowances, or other benefits) from the production.sold, in the form
sold (ore, concentrates, metal, or equivalent), at the point of delivery (the f. o. b. point)’; except, that
charges of the buyer arising in the regular course of business, and shown as deductions on the buyer’s
settlement sheets, on account of the cost of treatment processes performed by the buyer, sampling and
assaying to determine the value of the production sold, and freight paid by the buyer to a carrier (not
the Operator), shall be allowed as deductions in arriving at the “gross proceeds” as that term is used
herein. Any costs of treatment processes, sampling or assaying, or transportation, performed or paid
by the Operator or by anyone other than the buyer, are not deductible in arriving at the “gross proceeds”
as that term is here used. The term “treatment processes,” as here used, means those processes (such as
milling, concentrating, smelting, refining, or equivalent) applied to the crude ore or other production after
it is extracted from the ground, to put it into a commercially marketable form; excluding fabricating or
manufacturing. -

(d) Unsold production.—If any production (ore, concentrates, metal, or equivalent), after the lapse
of six months from the date the ore was extracted from the ground, remains neither sold nor used by
the Operator in integrated manufacturing or fabricating operations (for instance, if it is stockpiled),
the Government, at its option, as long as it so remains, may require the computation and payment of
its royalty on the value of such production in the form (ore, concentrates, metal, or equivalent) it is in
when the Government elects to require computation and payment. If any production is used by the
Operator in integrated manufacturing or fabricating operations before the Government makes its elec-
tion, the Government’s royalty on such production shallpbe computed on the value thereof in the form in
which and at the time when it is so used. “Value” as here used means what is or would be gross income
from mining operations for percentage depletion purposes in Federal income tax determination, or the
market value, whichever is greater. : ~

(e) Percentages of royalty.—The percentages of the Government’s royalty shall be as follows:

One and one-half (11%) percent of amounts (“gross proceeds” or “value”) not in excess of eight

dollars ($8.00) per ton of production in the form in which sold, held, or used, plus one-half ( 14)

percent for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such amounts exceed eight dollars ($8.00)

per ton, but not in excess of five (5) percent of such amounts. 16—708181





(For instance: the royalty on an amount of five dollars ($5.00) per ton would be one and one-
half (11%) percent; on an amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per ton, three and one-half (314) percent.)

(f) Time for computation and payment.—The Government’s royalty shall be computed and paid
currently upon each lot sold, held, or used in integrated operations, as the case may be, as above provided
in this article. ‘ .

(g) Lien for payment.—To secure the payment of its percentage royalty, there is hereby granted to
the Government a lien upon the land or the Operator’s interest in the land and upon any production of
minerals therefrom, until the royalty claim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully paid.

(h) Notice to purchasers.—The Operator shall give notice of the Government’s claim for royalty
to any purchaser of the production, and shall authorize and direct such purchaser to pay the royalty
directly to the Government and to furnish the Government with copies of the settlement sheets. If the
records of any production and sales or other disposition of production, whether the production is by the
Operator or by others, are not made available to the Government, the amount of the royalty may be
estimated by the Administrator, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration, or his successor, and his
estimate thereof shall be final and binding upon the Operator.

(i) No obligation to produce.—Nothing in this contract is to be construed as imposing any obligation
on the Operator or the Operator’s successor in interest to engage in any production operations.

(j) Government not obligated to buy.—Nothing in this contract shall be construed as imposing any
obligation on the Government to purchase any minerals mined or produced from the land.

ARTICLE 8. Termination of the Government’s obligations.—(a) If in the opinion of the Govern-
ment operations at any time have failed to achieve anticipated results that indicate the probability of
making a worthwhile discovery, and in the opinion of the Government further operations are not justi-
fied, the Government may give the Operator written notice thereof, and thereupon the Government shall
be free of all obligation to pay on account of units of work not then performed, and the Operator shall
be free of all further obligation to prosecute the work other than such as may be necessary and incidental
to winding up, reporting, and accounting. :

(b) If in the opinion of the Government the Operator is in any manner in default under the terms
of the contract, the Government may give the Operator written notice of such default with a specification
of reasonable time within which the default must be cured; and if the Operator fails to cure such default
as required, thereupon the Government shall be relieved of all obligation to pay on account of units of
work not performed when the notice was given, and the Operator shall be free of all obligation to prose-
cute the work other than such as may be necessary and incidental to winding up, reporting, and account-
ing. The remedy provided for the Government in this paragraph “(b)” is in addition to any other remedy
provided in this contract, and in addition to any other remedy the law may provide for breach of contract.

(¢) The giving of any notice by the Government under the provisions of this Article 8 shall not
affect the Government’s rights as provided for in the contract with respect to a percentage royalty, and
such rights shall be fully preserved. :

ARTICLE 9. Notices to be given by the Government may be delivered to the Operator, or may be
sent by registered mail addressed to the Operator at his mailing address stated in this contract. If
mailed, notices are deemed to have been delivered five days after the date of mailing.

ARTICLE 10. Officials not to benefit—No member of or delegate to Congress or resident commis-
sioner shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or to any benefit that may arise therefrom;
but this provision shall not be construed to extend to this contract if made with a corporation for its
general benefit.

ARTICLE 11. Changes and added provisions.—

16—70618~1
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Executed in sextuplicate the day and yeaf first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

2u 8 M, LEASTNG COMPANY

{Operator)
- " S
I, e e e ee et e ee e emeeeeeeemeeeemeee e eeeee , certify that I am the
secretary of the corporation named as Operator herein;
that ... who signed this contract on behalf of the

Operator, was then of said corporation; that said contract
was duly signed for and in behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing body, and is within
the scope of its corporate powers.

CORPORATE
SEAL

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—70618-1
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I
Thor H. Kiilsgaard
U.S. Geological Survey
W. 904 Riverside Ave.
Spokane, WA 99201-1087

April 20, 1998
David Shearer
1558, 100w, 8814
Hurricane, UT, 84737

Dear Dave:

At your telephoned request, I am having .certain DMEA
information on DMEA Docket 3075, which concerns the Copper
Mtn. mine, Mohave Co., Arizona, sent to' 'you. The docket
file is exten51ve and contains many different documents.
Those that appear pertinent are being dqpllcated and sent to

you by the local Abadan Duplicating Co. By agreement, you
will pay Abadan for duplicating and malllng costs.,

Normally, in instances of requests for 1nformatlon on a
mining property that has been involved in DMEA activity, the
U.S. Geological Survey requires a release authorization
letter from the concern that conducted the DMEA operatlons
or from the present owner of the property. We are waiving
such a request in the present instance because the concerned
property consists of unpatented claims on government land
that has been withdrawn from mineral entry.

The DMEA file is complex and, as I understand you are a
student primarily interested in the history of the mine, I
shall try and help you by reviewing the various procedures
that were involved.
The J and M Leasing Co. (which was essentlally James and
McMurrin Wulfenstein) submitted an appllcatlon to DMEA
(Defense Minerals Exploration Administration) in November,
1953 to explore the Copper Mtn. mine for uranium. Under the
DMEA program, the government paid 90% of the exploration
costs on DMEA contracts that explored uranlum-bearlng
properties, whereas it paid only 50% of the costs of a
contract that explored for copper. This difference led to
applicant identification of many prospects as uranium
properties, when, in fact, there were few uranium minerals
at the prospect site, as was the case at the Copper Mtn.
property. ‘ ‘

A rather elaborate exploration program was proposed by the J
and M company. It consisted of shaft rehabllltatlon,
further shaft sinking, crosscutting, and drifting on the
mineralized structure. The proposed work is shown on the
AEC surface map, which accompanies the Field Team (Bureau of
Mines-Geological Survey) report. Cost of the work was
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estimated at $84,508.00. Most of the mine workings, and the
area to be explored, was on the Cox and Ross and the Cox and
Ross No. 1 claims (see Topographic Map),wwhlch the applicant
held by lease. Adjoining were the Copper Mt. claims, which
the applicants reportedly held by rlght of location (see
Claim Map).

For leased property held by an applicant, DMEA required a
Subordination Agreement, signed by the owners, which
subordinated the property to be explored‘by the applicant.

In the case of Copper Mtn., J and M Co., working through
their attorneys, were able to get subordination from people
who held 3/4th ownershlp of the property, but not from those
who held the remalnlng 1/4th ownership. ' Many letters and
legal documents in the file concern thls‘matter, in which
the government finally agreed that the 1/4 1nterest
subordination could be waived.

The subordination matter delayed processing of the
exploration application but DMEA admlnlstrators in
Washington D.C. finally recuested the Fleld Team, which was
headquartered in Denver, Co., to make a fleld examination of
the Copper Mtn. property. This examination was made by W.E.
Young, Bureau of Mines, and C.G. Tillman, Geological Survey,
on December 1, 1953. The two men wrote separate‘reports,
but submitted joint recommendations. Both men recommended
that a DMEA contract be granted to the applicant.

‘ !
Subsequent review of the application and the Field Team
report by Bureau of Mines engineers and USGS geologists in
Washington D.C. (Johnson and Butler) led to a proposed
modification of the applicants exploration project. Rather
than explore through the shaft, a cheaper and more efficient
exploration adit was proposed to be driven from the hillside
below the old workings (see Topographic Map) Cost of this
proposed work was estimated at $27,060. Also, field
investigation revealed the property to have been worked
primarily for copper and that little uranium wasipresent.

Review of the modified exploration proposal resulted in a
Supplemental Engineering Report by W.E. Young, and a USGS
report by R.W. Osterstock. Both Field Team reports approved
the modified plan. A letter from Stephan Wllson, dated July
15, 1954, discusses the matter.

A problem that concerned all who had been 1nvolved in
processing the J and M application was the validity of the
Copper Mt. claims. These claims were contlguous ‘to the Cox
and Ross claims and were filed on Lake Mead Recreation Area
lands that had been withdrawn from mlneral entry. The need
for validation of the claims was noted in Administrator C.
0. Mittendorf's letter of March 10, 1954 to the applicant.
The matter also is discussed in Osterstobk's letter of
November 9, 1954, and in Executive Officer W.R. King,s
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letter of October 22, 1954 to the appllcant The problem
was particularly pertlnent because the adlt proposed in the
modified exploration project would be chaefly in the Copper
Mt. No. 2 claim.
|

A DMEA contract, for copper exploratlon,[was prepared but
never submitted to the applicant, and never was active,
because the applicant never submitted any evidence that the
Copper Mt. claims were valid. A final 1etter of Jan. 11,
1955, informed the applicant that since requested valldlty
documentatlon had not been presented, the contract was being
withdrawn. That letter is the last 1nformat10n in the file
on Docket DMEA 3075. ‘

Sincérely

|

Thor Klllsgaard

(USGS retired)
cc: _
Mike Zientek
USGS Scientist in Charge
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UNITED STATES o 500
DEPARTMENT C'F THE INTERIOR -
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPL ORATION ADMlNlSTRATlON

‘ - WASHINGTON 25, D. C. :

JAN 1 1 1955

' !r. Hcﬁurrin ﬂulfenstein, Partaar
: & H. Leasing Company .
' b&é Vest 400 North Lo o

€t., Ceorge, Ulah ; _ '
" Re: Docket No, DMFA-3075 (Copper)

-~ J. & 4, Leasing Compsny ‘
v © Cox & Ross et 2l Minirg Clecims
g Mohave County, Arizena

Dear llr. ‘fnlfensteln » |
¥e are edviepc_ by .)w 1. ‘\.ing, :?’xeéutiVe Officer, DHYA
rield ‘ream, Region IV. Denver, | olorad«s,' thot your company has not |
provided the necesqary clocmnent*s to zﬁa;ke eff_e_ctive a éontrazt vhich
ves nremred covering the cited proje.rt | 4
Therefore. we mmt consider that you are 10 1onger ianter-

ested in your applicatmn for an exrloration loan and are vithdrav-

ing it from our active files,
' ' Sincerely yours,

' c 0. Mittena«m( /
. ) < : "' Ed /
Co : o - Administrztor o
WEGriswold/bjl (1/10/55) | »

- Copy to: Docket
- Admr. R, File
Op. Committee
Base Metals ;
Mr. C. H. Johnson -
~ Mr, Kiilsgaard
" Reglon IV (2)
Chron. .
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UNITED STATES 5%
' DEPARTMENT OF THE-INTERIOR
. DEFENSE MlNERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION AR ‘

'WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

oyt

© 0 Janvary 10,1955

Hﬁmmdﬂu ‘ | ,
Mo:  Chief, %emttnna Control & Statiat&cs mvisian -
| Fréﬁi Chicf, Base Metals bﬂvision |
. Subject: .Hithernwal of'cnplxcmtlon Dacket No. DHEL-30?5 (Fopper}.
. J. & M. leasing Company, Cox & Ross ot al Mining Clalms,
 Hohave wnntr. Arixonu
Y’!én;s'e note that the i;ited{c’:pntract yhich hed. -l;éeﬁ ,i_’omird'ed‘
- to the field is leing vithdmm“dne to tbe faiix_;re of the &rézjligant to
furnish certain necessary docniq?.nt‘i,_ | | R

. WL 1R, Griswole
" ¥. R, Grisvold

- mrisw'dld/ﬁji»

Copy to: ~Docket o
Bage" Metals
Chron. -





UNITED STATES 500
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Jamuary 10, 1955

Memorandum
To: Chief, Operations Control & Statistics Division
From: Chief, Base Metals Division
Subject: Withdrawal of application Docket No. DMEA-3075 (Copper),
J. & M. Leasing Company, Cox & Ross et al Mining Claims,
Mohave County, Arizona :
Please note that the cited contract which had been forwarded
to the field is being withdrawn due to the fallure of the Applicant to

furnish certain necessary documents.

¥. R. Griswold





. UNITED STATES e
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ;%\Jw 5
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION - ‘

' - WASHINGTON.25,D.C. . .~

"Eeh,ﬁev‘mstomhousé..-:. T
Denver 2, Colorado ' = .-~ .~ . " December 1, 1954

'Messrs. McMurrin Wulfenstein
and James E. Wulfenstein
446 West 400 North C
St. George, Utah

R

| Re- Docket IMEA 375 (Copper)
’ o R M:have Comxty, Arlzona
Gentlenen* ,

: , Reference is md:ae to our letters of October 22 and
November 1T, 1954, whereiniwe advised that certain sdditional .
documents would be necessary before the proposed exploration '

"~ project contract could be released to you.

e ' A8 you have not, tkomplied with our request in supplying
' ' the additional. documents if appears that you are no longer
: . interested in obtaining Government assistance in ‘exploration
- work under the Defense Mingrals Exploration Administration
- program. However, we will defer closing the matter, giving
-you 30 days from the date of this letter to supply the requested
documents before closing our files on your application » Which
was docketed No. DKEA .3075 ~ .

e Very, truly..’yOﬁrs ,

' ,Executive ore, cer, DMEA
‘Field Tea.m, Region v

JWT: jp - _

ce SubJect

Chron : / 2
chairman, 0per. Comm. !
Wilson -* .~ - ..o,
Roberts : P

. Koschmann
Townsend





v S File-Copyk
. | o A | ’ _ Surname .
. UNITED STATES o M
’ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Sﬂo B %Z'D

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
' WAE»HlNGTON 25,D.C.

- {NOV 2 91954

Mr. ‘hr 1. King, mutivﬂ nmﬂ.?

- DMEA Field Team, Reglon IV
© 224 New Cuntomhouse

Denver 2, Coloraio

‘Res Doekat No. m»-ams (cappw}
J & M Leasing Company ‘
m&mmumw

' Mﬂﬂ founty, Arisooa

Durxr. King:

We have your lutmtar of liovesber 17 rith mmmu, oowﬁns
the cited project. We are returning ibs revised contract copies which
contain thcmﬂaopcmtﬁng, ﬂmymmdchmgoiuwrtmgrm

If the Applicamts da mt present the pecessary dmmnts,
a8 outlined in your lstters t¢ them of October 22 and November 17,

©  we guggest that you write them szain advising that, if the material-
_is not received within the following thirty days, thai.r tppheation

. uill be considered as having mem withdraun,

Sincerdy ;yauri,

: Ernest Wm. Elhs
b

AcTiNg Chairman, Opersting Committes

Enclosuce . DR
- o ‘  WRGriswoldfer 11/23 & 24/Sh
m’mm . “ ' . L. .o ﬂ}/_‘»;::—;/ﬁ’.{
Fo. B ﬁe&g@s o : Copy to: Docket !~
. Lo < Adnr. R. File
Mer, M n? Mines . ' - : Op. Committee

- Base Metals ‘

rd - :
~ Thor H. Kiilsgaard © -+ Mr, C. H. Johnson, USBM‘

Member, Leological survey o M}zl' Killsgaard, USGS

: ) o ; ' _ Chron,
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UNITED STATES EET&:M-Q;JY or lwa “u:ju‘iil:,.ﬁ
nerals Administration

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR®™ "Fe
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

NOY 2 2 1954

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ‘

22/, New Customhouse
Denver 2, Colorado November 17, 1954

5 ;JJzﬁ«
v

Memorandum

Tos Chairman, Operating Commi ttee
Defense Minersls Exploration Administration

From: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region IV

Subject: Docket DMEA 3075 (Copper), Proposed Contract Idm-E729,
J. & M, Leasing Company, Mohave County, Arizona

Enclosed are the original and five copies of the subject
proposed contract which were forwarded to this office by your letter
dated October 19, 1954. In conjunction with the comments by C. H.
Johnson in his memorandum dated August 25, 1954, we are enclosing
the following materials

1. The original and three copies of a memorandum dated
November 9 from R, W, Osterstock, Uteh-Nevada District Office,
U, S. Geological Survey, '

2. The originsl and three copies of a memorandum dated
November 15, 1954, from the Chief, Minerals Development Branch,
Mining Division, Region IV,

The examining engineer and geologist concur in the change
in the work description as suggested by Johnson in his memorandum
dated August 25. Therefore, we are returning all copies of the con-
tract for such revisions as you deem desirable,

In addition to the foregoing material we are enclosing for
‘your informetion two copies of cur letter of October 22 and follow-
up letter of November 17 to the applicents regarding certain sddi-
tional required documents as ocutlined in the memorandum dated October
7, 1954, from the Acting Assistsnt Solicitor, a copy of which was

forwarded with your letter of October 19,
f/f%fém

J. F, Shsw for
W. H., King

Enclosures
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'.v:Memorandum S L ;fv.

fomrded with your letter of Octobnr 19.

' Enclosures

‘:

C UNITED STATES Ui b
clense Winerals
DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERIOF\Y‘ AECEIED
' 'DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION N@\[-ZZ%%!% |

WASH]NGTON 25, D.C.

. l . . . ““5 %L 5.5\ .
h‘m““

224 New Customhcmse -

Denver 2, Colorado - =~ . - o Novéiﬁ_ér 17, 1954

t

!

CTor Chairnan, Operating Comlttes

Defense Minerala Fxplqoratim Administrat.ion

. Fromi Exscutive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region IV
v _Subject: Docket DMEA 3075 (Coppver) , Propoaed Contract Idm—E729,

J. & M. Leasing Co-pany, Mohave County, Arizona

Enclosed are the origirml and five copies of the subject

' prOposed contract which were forwarded to this office by your letter

dated October 19, 1954. In conjunction with the comments by C. H.
Johnson in his memorandum dated August 25 R 1954, we are enclosing

. the following material:

1. The origlnal and three copies of a memorandum da’ced
- November 9 from R, W. Osterstock, Utah-Nevada District Office ’
U.-S. Geological Survey. y : v _
R The original and threa copies of 8 memorandum dated
- November 15, 1954, from the G‘hief Minerals Developnent Branch,
Mining Division, Region Iv,

The examining engineer and geologist concur in-the change

in the work description as suggestad by Johnsgon in his memorandum

dated August 25, Therefore, we are returning all copies of the con-
tract for such revisions as you deem desirable. ' . _

In addition to the foregc»ing mterial we are enclosing for

.'your information two copies of our letter of October 22 and follow-
-up letter of November 17 to the applicants regarding certsin addi-
tional required documents as outlined in the memorandum dsted Cctober

7, 1954, from the Acting Assistant | olicator, a copy of which vas

JE AL

J. P, Shaw for
W. H, King "

daTsat -

Lopy B ORWllson

' . RdEoberis , .
Aikcecimepn , » o
- JuTewnaend B [ T





S UNITED STATES . - T |
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ™ ;;n;;!s st
" DEFENSE MINERALS EXP! ORATION ADMINISTRATIOI\?’ e ComptEwEd

‘WASHING:]'ON ;5 ,D.C. ey 99 %35/;5,

~‘,22£New0uatmhowse\ . e I
Demrcr 2, Golomdo . o . Tovember 17, .195“‘_

Messrs, McMurrin Wulfenstein
‘and Jemes E, Wulfenstein
J. & M. Leasing Company
446 Vest 400 North
St, George, Utah . e
. - " "Res  Docket DMEA 3075 (Copper)
Gentlemen:; o , '
’ Roftrenco is mdo to our lettor of Gci;ober 22 y 1954,
" _whtmin we stated that before the proposed contract could be re~
- leased to you for signsture you provide this office vith Form
- MF=203, Owner's Consent to Lien, exscuted by the original lessors
covering their 3/4 interest in the Cox and Rose mine claims, and

that you provide this office with six photostat copies of the
document which ulido,tn your cleim to the Copper Mmmtdn claim,

SR we urge that your preqat sttention be given to this
- mttcr, or that you sdvise by return mail as to whether or not

you are still desirous of cobtaining Covernment assistence in ex-

-~ ploration work as outlimd in tlm second paragraph of our letter

dated Octobor 22

!ouris m«y truly ,

L /{ F. Shew for

' W, H, King
... Executive Officer .
. DMEA Fhld ‘l‘un, Region IV

JWT:1d

Copy tos Chairman, Operating ommittee (2)J////
: S R, Wilson _
Ralph Roberts -
- J, W, Towngend -
fA_ H, Koschmann
sub -

chron'





~ UNITED STATES o -
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR EXPTET od T2 1T

DEFENSE MlNERALS EXF'LORATION ADMIN]STRAT[ON
’ WASHINC.TON 25 D. c. -

RECEIVED

. - "NQ“MZ 19¢4
224, New Customhouse { R '
Denver 2, Colorado S Novanber 17, 1954

Messrs. McMurrin Wulfenstein
 and James E, Wulfenstein
J. & M. lesasing Company
" 446 West 400 North

St, George, Utsh

S ' Res Docket DMEK 3075 ‘(Coppex;)
Gentlemens . ' ‘ ’ _

: " Reference is made to our 1ettcr of October 22, 195.6,
whersin we stated that before the proposed scontract cou]d be re-
leased to you for signature you provide this office with Form
MF-203, Owner's Consent to Lion, executed by the originsl lessors
covering their 3/4 interest in the Cox end Ross mine claims, and
that you provide this offico with six photostat copies of the
dacunont which velidetes your chim to the Copper Mountain claim

Ve urgo that your prompt attention be given to this
matter, or that you advise by return mail as to whether or not
- You are still desirous of obtaining Government assistance in ex-
ploration work as outlined in t.ha aocond para.gx-aph of our 1etur
' 'dat.ed October 22,

Yours very. truiy,

o o / /
(91 Y o ]%/Ki(/l/“
k . Va1, v, snaw for
" 4, H. King

Exscutive Offieoi'
DMEA Pield Toam, Region IV

JWTsld

Copy tos Chalrman, Operatlng Cczmmittee (2)/
. . S¢Re Wilson -

Ralph Roberts =

J. W, Townsend

A, H, Koschmann

.sub
"chron

Eolense (dinerals &dmis - v -
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UNlTED STATES T e e

'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR i s Séni, n
- DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION - REGEIVED .
WASHINGTON 25, D.C, '~ . N“”Ezz 19 53
224 New CustomﬁouseA ‘.. o . oo S o
Denver 2, Colorado - . -~ . . . e October 22, 1954,
Messrs McMurrin-Wuifehsteih?/ A_“

and James E, Wilfénstein
J.. & M, Leasing Company
546 West 400 North
' St. George,. Utah

| Re:s Docket DMEAR
Gentlemen: I o

Reference is made to your applicatlon for Government. ‘assistance
Cin exploration under the Defense Minerals Exploratlon Adminlstratlon whlch
.has been docketed DMEA 3075, - : :

: ‘ The Washlngton offlce, DMEA has prepared a proposed exploration
“contract for the commodity of . copper alone involving 900 feet of crosscutting:

and drifting at %30,00 per: _t, and 40 assgms at $1,50 each, at a total
which thi'ernment will. part1c1pate to

- estimated. cost of #27, :
the extent of 50% or an am unt of %13 530

s .
Before the contract can be released to you it is necessary that

' Form MF-203 Owner's Consent to Lien be executed by the original lessors
covering their 3/4 interest in the Cox snd Ross mine claims; for which

' purpose we. are enclosing the orlninal and six. coples for signsture by the
lessors as indicated on-the form. Please have g1l copies of the form signed
by the leseors and return ‘the orlglnal and five copies to thls -office.

- In addition you are referred to the last paragraph ‘of the 1etter _
deted March 10,1954 from thé Administrator, DMEA, to Mr., James Wulfenstein,
which is- relatlve to validification of your Copper Mountaln claim. Records
in this office do not indicate that the validity of the Copper Mountain
- claims was ever established. as requested in the Administrator!s letter,
therefore please supply this office with six photostat copies of the docu-
ment which validates the claims as set forth in Volume 43 Code of" Federal
Regulations, Section 185, 36 \ : L

: When the above" documents have been received and’ other matters
- resolved which are pending in this office, we will then be in'a position
to relesse the contract to. you.for executlon..‘_'

i o Wery tmy yours,

cc Subject 1 : 'j .' T

~_Chon, : o ST “
SRWilson S ' W. H.. Klng _ -
RJRoberts o S Executive Officer, DMEA
AHKoschmann , .E . Field Team, Region IV

~ JWTownsend .

Encls,





© UNITED STATES =~
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR e

wl ‘w «-\u Lu!’ UL 544 .’“k:_ L
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADM]NISTRATION - bolonse (linerals Oémiais:. ﬂf
WASHIN(:TON 25 D.C.. aEREMED
- L. . ‘ » . ) i . : :f", . ) c\(, Y\/g 2 Qﬂ?"/
22/, New Customhouse P , - o wod

Denver 2, Colorado R »l‘ : October 22, 1954

"Messrs McMurrin Wulfenstein
and James E, Wulfenstein
- J. &M, Leasing Company
446 VWest 400 North
St. George, Utah

. , ‘Re: Docket DMEA,’3075 (Copper)

Gentlemen: .; . ' o

= Reference is mede to your application for Government assistance
in exploration under the Defense Minerals Exploration Administration ‘which
’zjhas been docketed DMEA 3075.

. The Washington office DMEA has prepared a.proposed exploration
contract for the commodity of copper alone involving 900 feet of crosscutting
and drifting at $30.00 per foot, and 40 assays at $1.50 each, at a total
. estimated cost of $27,060,00, in which the Government will participate to
. the extent of 50% or.an amount of $13 530 00, .

, : Before the contract can be released to you it is necessary that
Form MF-203 Owner's Consent to Lien- be executed by the original lessors

- covering their 3/, interest in the Cox and Ross mine claims; for which

- purpose we are entlosing the original and six copies for signature by the
lessors as indicated on the form. Please have all copies of the form signed
by the lessors and’ return the original and five coples to this office,

' In addition you are referred to the last paragraph of the letter

.- 'dated March 10, 1954 from the Administrator, DMEA, to Mr, James Wulfenstein,

which is relative to validification of your Copper Mcuntain claim. Records
in this office do not indicate that the validity of the Copper Mountain
- claims was ever established as riquested in the Administrator's letter,.
. therefore please supply this office with six photostat copies of the docu-
ment which validates the claims as.set forth in Volume 43, Code of Federal
Regulations, Section 185,36, ' . e

_ When the above documents have been received and other matters
_ .resolved which are pending in this office, we will then be in a position .
~  to release the contract to you:for execution. : o

JWT jp _ . o ', S Very truly yours, '
cc Subject - S ) .
- _Chon, . R T :
. SRWilson L WO H. King
RJRoberts ‘ T : Executive Officer, DMEA
. AHKoschmann N -~ Field Team, Region IV

- JWlownsend " ..

VEncls.v





- @ L}Z\IITED STATES Minirig Division

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  , Date Redd
BUREAU OF MINES o
1600 EAST FIRST SOUTH STREET NOV 17 1954

SALT LAKE ciTY 1, uTaH  DEPARTRIEQT OF THE INTERICH: INES
Betense Minerals 4oBABRHM OF M

do
geogs0 Denver, Colored
November 15, 1954 ;
M3V22 1954
Memorandum™”
‘Tos - W, H, King, Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region IV
From: Chief, Minerals Development Branch, Mining Division,
Region IV

Subject: Docket No, DMEA-3075 (Copper), Proposed Contract Idm-E729,
J and M Leasing Co,, Cox and Ross claims, Mohave County,
Arizona

Reference is made to your memorandum of October 22, 1954,
c¢oncerning the subject proposed contract, Information transmitted
with your memorandum included copies of the following: »

1, A memorandum dated August 25, 1954, from C, H, Johnson
to E, W, Ellis, :

2, A memorandum dated October 7, 1954, from J, L, Hofflund
to the Administrator, DMEA,

3, A letter from your office dated October 22, 1954,
to Messrs, McMurrin Wulfenstein and James E, Wulfenstein,

This office has no objection to the proposal made by C, H,
Johnson that the planned crosscut be started from a point northwest
of the portal site, as suggested in the Supplemental Engineering
‘Report, Since the location and attitude of the expected ore zone at
the elevation of the proposed crossuut are not definitely known, it
appears that either of the proposed portal locations will be suitable,
.Johnson?®s proposed adit more closely parallels the trend of the ore
shoot as indicated in the accessible workings, and thus will be
more in the nature of a drift than crosscut, A drift could conceivably
miss any parallel mineralized zones, It is possible that the adit
as suggested by Johnson would intersect the ore zone with less lateral
work, and also decrease the length of access road required, The latter
is not considered to be of considerable significance, inasmuch as the
saving in road distance is small and only bulldozing equipment will
be required in the immediate wvicinity of the proposed portal area,

4

UMMl g

Stephen R, Wilson





o - - ' B T TOTC LI N e
UNH FED Sﬁ f'tT@;S? ;"T‘,hw J) L '{l\tha ¢n: ““‘;)Ng;\l
CEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIGR . bes™ 4 (R
BUREAU OF MINES QR
1606 EAST FIRST SOUTH STREET NQ\# 'Hv“%“ﬂz l@u
SALT LAKE CITY §, UyTAH BUREAU OF NQNES
Denvet Coloted®
November 15, 1854
Memorandum
Tos W, H, Eing, Executive Officor, DMEA Fleld Teany Rogilon IV
Froms Chief, Minerals Developnent Branch, Mining Division,
Region IV

Bubject: Docket lio, DMEA-3075 (Copper), Propoced Contract Tam-B729,
J and M Leasing Co,, Cox and Ross cloing, Kohove County,
Arizong

Reference is made to your momoranduwn of October 22, 1954,
concerning the subject proposed contract, Information transmitted
with your memorandum included copies of the following:

1, A memorandum dated August 25, 1954, from C, H, Johngon
to E, W, Ellis,

2, A menorandun dated Octobor 7, 1954, from J, L, Hofflund
to the Adninistrator, DMEA, '

3, A letter from your office dated Octobor 22, 1954,
to Messrs, McMurrin Wulfenstein and James E, wulfconastein, '

Thig office has no objection to the proposal mnde by Cc, H,
Johnson that the planned crosscut be started from & point northwest
of the portal site, as suggested in the Supplemental Engineering
Report, Since the location and attitude of the expected ore zone at
the elevation of the proposed crossaut are not definitely known, it
appears that either of the proposed portal locations #ill be suitable,
Johuson’s proposed adit more closely parallels the trend of the ore
shoot as indicated in the sccessible workings, and thus will be
more in the nature of a drift than crogscut, A drift could concolivably
miss any paralliel rineralized zones, It 1s possible that the adit
ag suggested by Johnson would intersect the ore zone with legs lsteral
work, and also decrease the length of access road required, The lattor
is not considerod to be of congiderable significance, inasmuch as the
sgving in road distance is small and only bulldozing equipment will
be reguired in the immediate vicinity of the proposed portal area,

. E PP Py,

Stephen R, Wilson
gz
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTEKIOR
BUREAU CF MINES
1080 EAST FIRST SOUTH STREET
SALT LAKE €ITY ¢, UTAN

AT S SR Wi
Lasenthor Lo 9 024

Meornndun

Tog W, Ho King, Dxocutivo Ofilcowr, RPIA Flold Tean, Roglon IV

Framg Chicf, Minerals Developmernt Dranch, Mindng Didvisiong
Regdon LV

Subject: Docket Ko, BTA-3075 (Coppor), Proposed Comtract Idn=L729,
J and M Loasing Coe, Cox and Rogs claims, Mehavo Coumty,
Arizona

Reference 1s made to your memorandum of Qctobor 23, 18984,
concorning the subjoct proposed comtract, Information tramsmitied
with your memorandun included copies of tho following:

l, A memorandun dated August 253 1884, from C, H, Johngon
to E, Ws Ellio,

2, A memorandun dated October 7, 1954, from J, L, Hofflund
to the’ Administrator, DMEA,

3, A letter from your office dated October 22, 1854,
to Messrs, McMurrin Wulfenstein and Jamos E, Wulfenstein,

This officc has no objection to the proposal made by C, H,
Johnson that the planncd crosscut bo started frem a point northwest
of the portal site, as suggested in the Supplemental Engineering
Report, Since the location and attitude of the expected ore zone gt
the elevation of the proposcd crosscut are not definitely known, it
appears that either of the proposed portal locations will he suitable,
Johnson®s proposed adit more closely parallels the trend of the ore
shoot as indicated in the accessible workings, and thus will be
more iu the nature of a drift than crosscut, A drift coculd concoivably
miss any parallel mineralixed wones, It is possible that the adit .
as suggested by Johnson would intersect the ore zone with less lateral
work, and also decrease the length of access road required, The latter
is not considered to be cf conaiderable significance, inasuwuch as the
saviag in roed distance is small and only bulldozing equipment will
be required in the immedizte vicinity of the proposed portal area,

L} -t

e Rt
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UNITED STATES o i
! Belcase gy i€ Miegigy
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Srels g

PERg:
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION I Hheey
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. o JAN=

224 New Customhouse ON 25,D.C ’ 4 1955
Denver 2, Colorado January b, 1955

Memorandum
To: Chairman, Operating Committee, DMEA
From: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Téam, Region II1

Subject: Docket DMEA 3075 (Copper), J. & M. Leasing Company,
Cox and Ross et al. Mining Claims, Mohave County,
Arizons

Enclosed for your disposition are the original and five
copies of proposed Exploration Project Contract No. Idm-ET29 which
was prepared in Washington and has been signed by the Administrator
for the Government and forwarded by your letter of November 29, 1954,

Inasmuch as the applicants have failed to supply the
additional documents stipulated by you within the prescribed time
as indicated in our letter to them of December 1, 1954, a copy of
vhich was furnished to you,.we recommend that the docket file be
closed and this office so notified for our records.

WB’I
W. He ing

Enclosures
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. | . Docket copy

MF-200A
(Revised June 1954)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADM]NISTRATION

EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT1
: (Short Form)

It is agreed this _.....19th- S dcty of October = , 195.. }"' between the
United States of America, actlng through the Department of thé Interior, Defense Mmerals Exploratlon
Admi stratlon, heremafter ce lled the “Government ” and S L

.......... m:muwmmu uﬂz:mtaw A TN T
whose mailing address is ‘
Wﬁ#&mﬁ

hereinafter called the “Operator,” as follows:

ARTICLE 1. This contract is entered 1nto under the authority of the Defense Production Act of
1950 as amended. It consists of this form (MF—A.OOA) the attached Exhibit. “A ” Annex I,and ..........

The Operator shall not transfer or assign this contract or any rlght thereunder w1thout the wrltten
consent of the Government .
\

ARTICLE 2. Opemtor S property mghts —(a) The: land Whlch is the subJ ect of this contract (here-

inafter called “the land”) is in the State of ..._. AYLPUN&E ..., County of . Viokanwes .

and is described in Annex 1.3
(b) The Operator represents and undertakes that:

(1) The Operator is the +iiee_Arinex Y N
in the land, in possession and entitled to possession for all of the purposes of this contract, under
and by virtue of a¢ ... , "--...recorded in Book .. , bage

official records of said- County, and .
(2) The Operator’s right, title, or mterest (Whether as owner lessee, or otherw1se) is subject
only to the following claims, liens, or encumbrances hasnt

(c) The Subordlnatlon Agreement of the holder of any claim, ‘hen or encumbrance listed above,
and (if the Operator does not hold the legal tltlL) the Congsent to L1en of any‘holdier of the legal tl%e

*If suﬁiclent space is not provxded in any blank, use an extra sheet of paper and refer to itin the blank,
rtz Inserl;,c n?me, and if an orgamzatlon, its nature (corporatlon and place of incorporation, partnership with names of
partners, etc
' State on a separate sheet marked “Annex I” the legal description or enough to identify the property; partlcularly

!excludlng any areas from which the production is not to be subject to the Government’s percentage royalty‘

* Insert “owner,” “lessee,” “contract purchaser,” “loc: ator,” ete.
. ® Insert “the entire mterest ”’ “the mineral rights,” “an andivided one-thlrd ” ete.
- ®Insert “deed,” “lease,” “contract ” “location notlce ” “patent ol etc , . : L
. "If not recorded, 80 ;ndlcate by msertmg “un,”- - - R R B TR T PO





i

. (d) The Operator shall preserve and maintain his right, title, and interest in the land and his right
to the possession thereof for the purposes of this contract, and shall devote the land and all existing
improvements, facilities, buildings, installations, and appurtenances to the purposes of this contract.
Until the lapse of the time within which the Govemment may make a certification of discovery -or
development without any such certification having been made, and after any such certification has been
made, the Operator shall neither transfer, convey, nor surrender the land nor any right, title, or interest
therein, nor permit nor suffer any claim, lien, or encumbrance thereon, without expressly referring to and
providing in the instrument of conveyance, lien, or encumbrance for the preservation of the Government’s
right to a percentage royalty on production and lien for the payment thereof. If the Government makes
no certification of discovery or development within the time limited in Article 7, it shall thereafter have
'171((>bc)la(ulr§1 against the land or any production therefrom except for any productlon referred to in Article

ARTICLE 3. The exploration project. —The Projectisa search for indicated or undeveloped deposits
of Topher - w& to be performed
is.described in Exhibit “A.J, The Operatgr on 0 %g) e S3 days I shall commence
the work, and on or before 13 (unless the Operator’s obligation to complete
the work is terminated—see Article 8) shall complete the work.

- ARTICLE 4.. Performance of the work.—(a) Operator’s responsibility—The work shall be per-
formed with reasonable diligence, efficiently, expertly, in a workmanlike manner, in accordance with
good mining standards and State regulations for health and safety and for I1ab111ty insurance covering
employment; and with suitable and adequate equipment, facilities, materials, supplies, and labor, to
bring it to completion within the time fixed.

(b) Government may inspect.—The Operator shall consult with and inform the Government on all
phases of the work as it progresses. The Government may enter at all reasonable times to inspect the
work under the contract, and also after a certification of discovery or development to inspect production
operations and underground workings. The operator shall provide the Government with all reasonable
means of access for such inspections.

“ARTICLE 5. Contribution by the Government.—A fixed cost for each unit of work to be perfor med
(per foot of drifting, per foot of drilling, per hour of operations, etc.) is hereby agreed upon, and
is set forth in Exhibit “A” in connection with the estimated fogtal cost of the project in the sum
of §. ﬂ h ;,_ A The Government will contrlbute ...... percent of the fixed unit costs as

‘work is performed in a total sum not in excess of $_s& i 4700 A : Provided, That until the
‘Operator has rendered to the Government his final report a,nd any final aud1t1ng requlred by the. Gov-
ernment has been made, and a final settlement of the contract has been made, the Government may with-
hold from the last voucher or vouchers such sums as it sees fit not in excess of 10 percent of the estimated
total cost_of the work. The Government will make its contribution on the basis of the monthly vouchers
referred to in Article 6 (b), but all payments by the Government are provisional only, subject to audit, until
the aceount between the Operator and the Government is finally audited and settled. To the extent that
-exceesses over fixed unit costs or any excess over the estimated total cost may be necessary for the per-
formance of the work, the Operator shall incur and pay such excesses for his own account without con-
tribution by the Government The Government may make payments directly to independent contractors
and suppliers for the account of the Operator rather than to the Operator.

"ARTICLE 6. Reports, accounts, audits.—(a) Operator’s records.—The Operator shall keep suit-
able records and accounts of the units of work performed and of any production in which the Govern-
ment may have an interest; and shall preserve those with respect to work performed for at least three
years after final payment by the Government, and those with respect to production for at least three
years after any. obligation to pay royalties to the Government has terminated. The Government may
inspect and audit said records and accounts at any time, either by itself or by a certified public account-
‘ant. The Comptroller General of the United States or his representatwe, until the expiration of said
three-year periods, shall have accéss to and the r1ght to examine any pertinent books, documents, papers,
and records of the Operator. All of the. Operator s vouchers and records and accourts relatmg thereto
and theé Government’s payments thereof remain subject to adjustment until final audit by the Government.
- .(b) Progress reports and vouchers—The Operator shall provide the Government with five copies
of monthly.progress reports in three sections as follows: (1) Operator’s Monthly Report and Voucher
showing a detailed statement of units.of work performed during the reporting period; (2) Operator’s
Unit Cost and Progress Report showing the. various.types of work performed durmg the reporting
perlod and the ﬁxed umt costs 1ncurred for each type of Work and (3) a Narratlve Report of the work
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performed during the reporting period including adequate engineering-geological maps or sketches, drill
hole logs and locations, and assay reports on samples taken concurrently with advance in mineralized
ground. (Forms for reporting under (1) and (2) above will be provided by the Government.)

(¢) Final report.—Upon completion of the work or termination of the Government’s obligation to
contribute to costs, the Operator shall furnish the Government with five copies of a final report (in
addition to the final progress report and voucher). This final report shall include a geological and engi-
neering evaluation of the results of the work performed under the contract with an estimate of the ore
reserves resulting from such work, complete assay data, adequate geological and engineering maps or
sketches, and a summary of the work performed and the unit costs thereof.

(d) Report of sales—The Operator shall provide the Government with suitable accounting ‘and
documentary evidence covering all production to which the Government’s percentage royalty relates, such
as copies of smelter or concentrator settlement sheets, and certified accounts of production and sale or
other disposition of production. . :

(e) Compliance with requirements.—If in the opinion of the Government any: of-the Operator’s
reports, records, or-accounts are insufficient or incomplete, or if the Operator fails to make them, the
Government may procure the making orcompletion of such with suitable attachments as an expense of
the work to which the Operator shall contribute.  The Government may withhold approval and payment
of any vouchers relating to insufficient or incomplete reports, records or accounts.

- ARTICLE 7. Repayment by Operator.—(a) Certification.—If the Government considers that a
discovery or development from which productior may be made has resulted from the work, the Govern-
ment, at any time not later than six months after a sufficient final réport and final account (see Article
6) has been rendered, may so certify in writing to the Operator. Such certification shall describe broadly
or indicate the nature of the discovery or development. !

(b) Royalty on production.—The Operator, as principal if the Operator is the producer, or as surety
if the Operator is not the producer, shall pay to the Government a royalty on all minerals mined or
produced from the land, as follows: (1) regardless of any certification of discovery or development,
from the date of the contract until the lapse of the time within which the Government may make such
certification, or until the total net amount contributed by the Government without interest is fully repaid,
whichever occurs first; or (2) if the Government makes a certification of discovery or development,
within a period of ten years from the date of the contract, or until the total net amount contributed by
the Government without interest is fully repaid, whichever occurs first.

(¢) Basis for computation.—The Government’s royalty shall be a percentage of the gross proceeds
(including any bonuses, premiums, allowances, or other benefits) from the production sold, in the form
sold (ore, concentrates, metal, or equivalent), at the point of delivery (the f. 0. b. point) ; except; that
charges of the buyer arising in the regular course of business, and shown as deductions on the buyer’s
settlement sheets, on account of the cost of treatment processes performed by the buyer, sampling and
assaying to determine the value of the production sold, and freight paid by the buyer to a carrier (not
the Operator), shall be allowed as deductions in arriving at the “gross proceeds” as that term is used
herein. Any costs of treatment processes, sampling or assaying, or transportation, performed or paid
by the Operator or by anyone other than the buyer, are not deductible in arriving at the “gross proceeds”
as that term is here used. The term “treatment processes,” as here used, means those processés (such as
milling, concentrating, smelting, refining, or equivalent) applied to the crude ore or other production after
it is extracted from the ground, to put it into a commercially marketable form; excluding fabricating or
manufacturing. ; : o ‘

(d) Unsold production.—If any production (ore, concentrates, metal, or equivalent), after the lapse
of six months from the date the ore was extracted from the ground, remains neither sold nor used by
the Operator in integrated manufacturing or fabricating operations (for instance, if it is stockpiled),
the Government, at its option, as long as it so remains, may require the\c\omputation and payment of
its royalty on the value of such production in the form (ore, concentrates, metal, or equivalent) it is in
when the Government elects to require computation and payment. If any‘production is used by the
Operator in integrated manufacturing or fabricating operations before the Government makes its elec-
tion, the Government’s royalty on such production shall be computed on the valiie thereof in the form in

which and at the time when it is so used. “Value” as here used means what is or‘would be gross income
from mining operations for percentage depletion purposes in Federal income tax‘determination, or the

market value, whichever is greater. .
(e) Percentages of royalty.—The percentages of the Government’s royalty shall, be as follows:
One and one-half (114) percent of amounts (“gross proceeds” or “value”) not in excess of eight
dollars ($8.00) per ton of production in the form in which sold, held, or used, pluas one-half (14)
percent for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such amounts exceed eight dollars ($8.00)

per ton, but not in excess of five (5) percent of such amounts. 16708181
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(For instance: the royalty on an amount of five dollars ($5.00) per ton would be one and one-
half (11%) percent; on an amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per ton, three and one-half (31%) percent.)

(f) Time for computation and payment.—The Government’s royalty shall be computed and paid
currently upon each lot sold, held, or used in integrated operations, as the case may be, as above provided
in this article. o .

(g) Lien for payment.—To secure the payment of its percentage royalty, there is hereby granted to
the Government a lien upon the land or the Operator’s interest in the land and upon any production of
minerals therefrom, until.the royalty claim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully paid.

(h) Notice to purchasers.—The Operator shall give notice of the Government’s claim for royalty
to any purchaser of the production, and shall authorize and direct such purchaser to pay the royalty
directly to the Government and to furnish the Government with copies of the settlement sheets. If the
records of any production and sales or other disposition of production, whether the production is by the
Operator or by others, are .not made available to the Government, the amount of the royalty may be
estimated by the Administrator, Defense-Minerals Exploration Administration, or his successor, and his
estimate thereof shall be final and binding upon the Operator.

(i) No obligation te produce—Nothing in this contract is to be construed as imposing any obligation
on the Operator or the Operator’s.successor in interest to engage in any production operations.

(j) Government not obligated to buy.—Nothing in this contract shall be construed as imposing any
obligation on the Government to purchase any minerals mined or produced from the land.

ARTICLE 8. Termination of the Government’s obligations.—(a) If in the opinion of the Govern-
ment operations at any time have failed to achieve anticipated results that indicate the probability of
making a worthwhile discovery, and in the opinion of the Government further operations are not justi-
fied, the Government may give the Operator written notice thereof, and thereupon the Government shall
be free of all obligation to pay on account of units of work not then performed, and the Operator shall
be free of all further obligation to prosecute the work other than such as may be necessary and incidental
to winding up, reporting, and accounting.

(b) If in the opinion of the Government the Operator is in any manner in default under the terms
of the contract, the Government may give the Operator written notice of such default with a specification -
of reasonable time within which the default must be cured; and if the Operator fails to cure such default
as required, thereupon the Government shall be relieved of all obligation to pay on account of units of
work not performed when the notice was given, and the Operator shall be free of all obligation to prose-
cute the work other than such as may be necessary and incidental to winding up, reporting, and account-
ing. The remedy provided for the Government in this paragraph “(b)” is in addition to any other remedy
provided in this contract, and in addition to any other remedy the law may provide for breach of contract.

(¢) The giving of any notice by the Government under the provisions of this Article 8 shall not
affect the Government’s rights as provided for in the contract with respect to a percentage royalty, and
such rights shall be fully preserved.

ARTICLE 9. Notices to be given by the Government may be delivered to the Operator, or may be
sent by registered mail addressed to the Operator at his mailing address stated in this contract. If
mailed, notices are deemed to have been delivered five days after the date of mailing.

ARTICLE 10. Officials not to benefit—No member of or delegate to Congress or resident commis-
sioner shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or to any benefit that may arise therefrom;
but this provision shall not be construed to extend to this contract if made with a corporation for its
general benefit.

ARTICLE 11. Changes and added provisions.—

16—70618-1





v
. '

Executed in sextuplicate the day and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

J. % %, LEASTRO COMPANY

(Operator)
- —
1, e meeeemeet et eee et , certify that I am the
secretary of the corporation named as Operator herein;
that e _ - who signed this contract on behalf of the
Operator, was then of said corporatlon that said contract

was duly signed for and in behalf of said corpomtmn by. authorlty of its governing body, and is within
the scope of its corporate powers. ,

CORPORATE
SEAL

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—70618-1 >'j.
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S MF-201 ' ! ‘ ’
(Revised February 1958)
UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ST
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

KNow ALL MEN By THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the undersigned is the holder of a mortgage, claim, lien, or encumbrance iden-
tified and described as follows*:

Sublessors under & lesss dated aifm @
initacre, Gele S, Wnitacre, snd Torin %
Whitmore thesir Attorneys wmam

between .. Jumes. L., -dad Hal

and the United States of America;

Now, THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of said contract and as an induce-
ment to the Government to enter into same, does by these presents subordinate all of his
right, title, and interest in said mortgage, claim, lien, or encumbrance to the right, title,
and interest of the United States of America under the provisions of said Exploration Project
Contract, and any amendments thereof, and agrees that the lien and claim of the United
States of America under the provisions of said Exploration Project Contract, and any amend-
ments thereof, shall be prior to the underSJgned’s rights under the provisions of said mortgage,
claim, lien, or encumbrance ; and

The undersigned agrees to commit no act nor assert any right, title, or interest under
said mortgage, claim, lien, or encumbrance that might contravene or conflict with the prior
lien and claim of the United States of America under the provisions of said Exploration
Project Contract, and any amendments thereof.

This undertaking and covenant shall be binding upon the heirs, successors, and assigns
of the undersigned. ‘

Dated this Z Q? em e

ey

] f.t_‘ \ M# !w
Wir of the

) , certify that I am the

(Secretary, etc.) of the corporation named herein; that

who signed this agreement was then (President or Vice-President,
etc.) of said corporation; that said agreement was duly signed for and in behalf of said corpo-
ration by authority of its governing body, and was within the scope of its corporate powers.

[CORPORATE
SEAL]

*Include date of the instrument, and if recorded; book, page, and county of record. - 16—68181-1  U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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UNITED STATES Miziry £ 4
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ~ Dale ReC
BUREAU OF MINES -
1600 EAST FIRST SOUTH STREET NO\! 14 195&
SALT LAKE CITY i, UTAH BUREAU OF MINES
Denvet Coloredo
November 15, 1934
Memorandum
Tos ¥, H, King, Executive Officer, DNMEA Field Tear, Region IV
From: éhief, Minerals Development Branch, Mining Divigiong
Region IV

Subject: Docket No, IMEA-3075 (Copper), Proposed Contract Idm-E729,
J and M Leasing Co,, Cox and Ross claims, Mohave County,
Arizona

Reference is made to your memorandum of October 22, 1954,
concerning the subject proposed contract, Information transmitted
with your memorandum included copies of tho following:

1, A memorandum dated August 25; 1954, from C, H, Johmnscn
to E, W, Ellis,

2, A memorandum dated October 7, 1954, from J, L, Hofflund
to the Administrator, DMEA,

3, A letter from your office dated October 22, 1954,
to Messrs, McMurrin Wultenstein and James E, Wulfenstein,

This office has nc objection to the proposal made by C, H,

Johnson that the planned crosscut be started from a point northwest
of the portal site, as suggested in the Supplemental Engineering
Report, Since the location and attitude of the expected ore zone at
the elevation of the proposed crossuout are not definitely known, it
appears that either of the proposed portal locations will be suitable,
Johnson®s proposed adit more clesely parallels the trend of the ore
shoot as iandicated in the accessible workings, and thus will be
more in the nature of a drift than crosscut, A drift could conceivably
migs any parallel mineralized zones, It is posgible that the adit
as suggestsd by Johnson would intersect the ore zone with less latersl
.. work, apd also decresse the length of access road required, The iatter

- ia‘pet oomaidarsd to bo of cowstderable significance, inasmuwch as the
. saving in read distance is smill asd omly bulldesing eyiipment will

Y e reqeired in the Lmmsdiate vieinity of the proposed portal ares,





~DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
- OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
' WASHIN<=TON 25, D. C.

Octcher 7, 1954

Memorandum” - - '5

To:  The Aamnutmmr, DMEA B
S .. Through: W' R. Grlswold

From: 1¢ting As:iatanﬁ 3elieitor, Daf-nse Minerels

Subjectt Docket: No. DMRA- 307§ (Covpcr), J. & m. Teasing
" W :

Pursuant to the request in your memerandum dated
Sthember 22, we have prepared the attached c¢ontract, sub-
Jeot to the following rtqﬂirements prior to exneutianz

_ 1. The Operator is mublenaee or thre‘~raurthn inter«
est in two Cox and Ross Mine claims. Therefore, an Owner's
Consent to Lien on the latest form is required from the
five lessors of the three-fourths interest (Coxes). Our
letter dated July 17, 1953, to Applicant's sounsel, walved
requirement for an Owner's Consent to Lacn 1n the autttand-
ing anc-faurth interest. . - - ,

2. The Adminiatratow'a letter to the Applicanb dated

Merch 10 required validation of the four Copper Mountain
claims as therein set forth. We find no evidence in the
docket that such validaticm.han been made, _

J L. Hofﬂund

' J. L. Hofflund . -
; Acting Assistant 8011citor
Burense ﬂﬁncrala

~Attachments 8

' HCRubln/émd :

Copy to: Y DMEA Docket

, Solicitor's Docket
W. R. Griswold (2) .
J. L. Hofflund
H. C. Rubln
chron

b/ o o : ‘ z\'. ) L
o UNITED STATES ‘ S Al” ﬁ






| o ’ .. File Copy
| UNITED STATES. =~
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 500

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMIN[STRATION
' WASHIN(:TON 25 D.C.

Septesoer 22, 195L

Yiemorandum :
Toz hoting Assistant Solicitor, DHEA
Froms Chiex, Pase Metals D*Lvision

Snbjecis Docket No. mu—ﬂiS (Copper), ¢ & ¥ Leasving Company,
Cox and Ross (laims, Mohave County, Arizona

¥ill you kindly prepare & cnort form contract for the

, cited pro;}ect, aleng the line:*: indicoted in the rough drai‘t.o
: ‘ W. R. Griswold '

¥ Po Griswold

‘WRGier 9/22/5h | 7

' Copy to: Docket ‘/// ]
Base Metals
Chron. -





Pracch Bo Thurlew, Chiof, Sald Loks Brplorabion - April 21, 1954
Brench, DRM, Salt Loko City, Utah

Stophon Ro S teinhauser, Chief, Richfield Sub-office,
s12B, D3N, Richfield, Utah

YREPORT OF BXAMINATION, J. AND M IEASING COMPANY (COPFER MOUNTAIN
MINE) MOHAVE COUNTY , ARIZONA, DOCKET NO, DMEA=3075, “REVIEW AND
oRCOMENDATIONS BY BARL N, KING

SYMBOL: RSO: ENK:meg

Tyo brunton and tape traverses have been made on the Cox and Ross
(Copper Mountain Mine) claims—-one from +he shaft to the bottom
of the wash, end the other from the shaft to the rim of the wash,
(Sce Attached map). [Irom these iraverses and other available
data, a rough maep has bsen draftcd in an attempt to give informa-
tion pertinent to the mining arca. As a result of data compiled
to date, it appears that crosscutting and drifting would be a
more bepeficial exploration program for this propsrty than the
program proposed by the DMEA examining tean.

Using 47 and one-half degrees as the avorage dip of the uranium

and copper ore, a 6C0-foot crosscut from the wash should cut the
downward projection of the mineralization approximately 150 feet
below the present 210-foot level, Drifting could then be done along
the mineraiization, Such a crosscut would give an additional 50
feet of depth (DMEA proposed total depth of shaft is 310 feet) and
also explore 600 feet of virgin ground for about the sams amount as
is proposed by the examining team for shaft rehabilitation and
sinking 100 feet or the present shaft, The suggested crosscut would
bs 20 feet above the bottom of the wash, leaving ample room for a
dump and ore bin,

Since the present shaft is not within the mineralized zone, sinking
an additional 100 feet would disclose nothing in the way of

pertinent geology, whereas the crosscut would explore an area that
does have surface mineralization showing. Another matter for
consideration is the limited usefulness of the present shaft as

stated by Mr. Young in his Engineering Report, page 11, The distance
from the bottom of the shaft to the ore shoot increases with increased
depth, thus limiting it economically as a working shaft,

Considering all aspects, the most logical and economical way to
explore this property is by crosscutting and drifting, It is,
therefore, recommended that a crosscut approximately 600 feet be
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